

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00119-BAH

BREAD FOR THE CITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00127-BAH

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIVE
AMERICAN BUDGET AND POLICY INSTITUTE AND NEW MEXICO CENTER ON
LAW AND POVERTY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to LCvR 7(o) of the Local Civil Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Amici Curiae Native American Budget and Policy Institute and New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty (“Amici”) respectfully move this court for leave to file an amicus curiae brief on behalf of the Plaintiffs in this case, which is attached to this Motion. In support of their motion Amici state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Rule 29 Statement.....i

Statement of Consent to Participate as Amici Curiae.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interests of Amici Curiae.....1

Introduction.....2

Argument.....3

**I. USDA Failed to Respond to Comments Detailing the Specific Harm to Native
 American Communities Caused by the Final Rule.....3**

**II. USDA failed to meaningfully consult with sovereign Native American
 governments.....8**

Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7, 15

Auto Parts and Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd, 407 F. 2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....7

Battle v. FAA, 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Burdue v. FAA, 774 F. 3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2014).....9

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....7

City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F. 3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....3

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. D.C. 2018).....9, 15

Int’l. Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan, 722 F. 2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....3

Lilliputian Systems, Inc. v. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3

Padula v. Webster, 822 F. 2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 105F. 3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

Schaefer v. Geren, 607 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. D.C. 2009).....9

Schaefer v. McHugh, 608 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9, 15

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....13

Tabor v. Joint Bd. For Enrollment of Actuaries 566 F. 2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....13

Thompson v. Clark, 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....2

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....8

Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp., 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998).....8

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

5 U.S.C. §551.....3

5 U.S.C. §706 (2)(A).....9

7 U.S.C. § 2011.....2

7 C.F.R. § 273.....1, 2

83 FR 8016.....9

84 FR 66801.....13

83 FR 66808.....13

Executive Order No. 13175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000).....8, 9, 11, 13, 15

USDA Departmental Regulation 1350-002 *Tribal Consultation, Coordination, and Collaboration* (Jan. 13, 2018).....8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Miscellaneous:

Comments from the Association of Arizona Food Banks, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-11395.....5

Comments from the Center for Native American Youth, Doc. No. FNS 2018-0004-14578.....4, 5

Comments from National Congress of American Indians, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17849....6, 10

Comments from NAFDPIR, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-18121.....6, 12

Comments from NFBC, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17783.....6, 11, 14

Comments of NIHB, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-18133.....11, 12, 13

Comments from NMCLP, Doc No. 2018-0004-18394.....4, 6, 11

Comments from Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17849.....6

Comments from Port Gamble S’klallam Tribe, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17618.....5, 6, 14

Comments from the Pueblo of Laguna, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-18093.....5, 6, 14

Comments of Seneca Nation, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17990.....6, 14

Comments from Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17792.....5, 6, 14

Comments from USET SPF, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-17827.....11, 12

Comments from WCLP, Doc. No. FNS-0004-18391.....4

Comments of Walker River Paiute Tribe, Doc. No. FNS-2018-0004-18226.....4, 6, 14

Facts for Figures: American Indian and Alaska Native Heritage Month: November, U.S. Census Bureau, Release Number CB15-FF.22, November 2, 2015.....4

Food insecurity Among American Indians and Alaska Natives: A National Profile Using the Current Population Survey-Food Security Supplement, Journal of Hunger and Environmental Nutrition, 12:1.....4

National Conference of American Indians Resolution #MOH-17-001, *A Call on Congress to Enact Legislation That Will Ensure Uniform, Effective, and Meaningful Consultation with Indian Nations and Tribes Whenever Federal Activities Have Tribal Impacts*, (June 15, 2017).....10

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *American Indians and Alaska Natives in the U.S. Labor Force*, November 2019.....3
